Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2008.
All prior period financial information contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q gives effect to the restatement
of our consolidated financial statements as described above. Financial information included in reports previously filed
or furnished by Insight Enterprises, Inc. for the periods from January 1, 1996 through September 30, 2008 should not
be relied upon and are superseded by the information in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2008, our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2009 and in this Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q.

5

Edgar Filing: INSIGHT ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(unaudited)
The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s previously reported statement
of operations amounts for the three and six months ended June 30, 2008 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30, 2008 Six Months Ended June 30, 2008
As As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
(1) (1) (1) (1)

Net sales $ 1,397,722 $ (1,137) $ 1,396,585 $ 2,505,511 $ (5,428) $ 2,500,083
Costs of goods sold 1,195,980 (337) 1,195,643 2,150,614 (3,095) 2,147,519

Gross profit 201,742 (800) 200,942 354,897 (2,333) 352,564
Operating expenses:
Selling and administrative
expenses 151,909 969 152,878 284,863 3,476 288,339
Goodwill impairment 313,949 (173) 313,776 313,949 (173) 313,776
Severance and
restructuring expenses 3,508 � 3,508 5,408 � 5,408

Loss from operations (267,624) (1,596) (269,220) (249,323) (5,636) (254,959)
Non-operating
(income) expense:
Interest income (700) � (700) (1,301) � (1,301)
Interest expense 3,948 (36) 3,912 6,664 (86) 6,578
Net foreign currency
exchange loss 1,055 � 1,055 118 � 118
Other expense, net 171 � 171 490 � 490

Loss from continuing
operations before income
taxes (272,098) (1,560) (273,658) (255,294) (5,550) (260,844)
Income tax benefit (97,821) (762) (98,583) (91,537) (2,405) (93,942)

Net loss from continuing
operations (174,277) (798) (175,075) (163,757) (3,145) (166,902)
Net earnings from a
discontinued operation � � � � � �

Net loss $ (174,277) $ (798) $ (175,075) $ (163,757) $ (3,145) $ (166,902)

Net loss per share � Basic:
Net loss from continuing
operations $ (3.74) $ (0.02) $ (3.76) $ (3.44) $ (0.07) $ (3.51)
Net earnings from a
discontinued operation � � � � � �

Edgar Filing: INSIGHT ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Net loss per share $ (3.74) $ (0.02) $ (3.76) $ (3.44) $ (0.07) $ (3.51)

Net loss per share �
Diluted:
Net loss from continuing
operations $ (3.74) $ (0.02) $ (3.76) $ (3.44) $ (0.07) $ (3.51)
Net earnings from a
discontinued operation � � � � � �

Net loss per share $ (3.74) $ (0.02) $ (3.76) $ (3.44) $ (0.07) $ (3.51)

(1) See additional
discussion in
Note 2
�Restatement of
Consolidated
Financial
Statements� in
Part II, Item 8 of
our Annual
Report on Form
10-K for the
year ended
December 31,
2008.

6

Edgar Filing: INSIGHT ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(unaudited)
The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s previously reported cash flow
amounts for the six months ended June 30, 2008 (in thousands):

Six Months Ended June 30, 2008
As

Reported Adjustments As Restated
(1) (1)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (163,757) $ (3,145) $ (166,902)
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Goodwill impairment 313,949 (173) 313,776
Depreciation and amortization 19,408 74 19,482
Provision for losses on accounts receivable 1,529 � 1,529
Write-downs of inventories 4,275 � 4,275
Non-cash stock-based compensation 5,638 251 5,889
Excess tax benefit from employee gains on stock-based
compensation (108) (2) (110)
Deferred income taxes (110,270) (206) (110,476)
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Increase in accounts receivable (90,819) 5,428 (85,391)
Increase in inventories (14,217) (5,026) (19,243)
Decrease in other current assets 14,505 � 14,505
Decrease in other assets 2,406 � 2,406
Increase in accounts payable 141,297 (18,419) (2) 122,878
Increase in deferred revenue 8,289 � 8,289
Decrease in accrued expenses and other liabilities (13,084) 4,510 (8,574)

Net cash provided by operating activities 119,041 (16,708) 102,333

Cash flows from investing activities:
Acquisition of Calence, net of cash acquired (124,671) � (124,671)
Purchases of property and equipment (15,617) (86) (15,703)
Other (900) � (900)

Net cash used in investing activities (141,188) (86) (141,274)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Borrowings on senior revolving credit facility 372,770 � 372,770
Repayments on senior revolving credit facility (176,770) � (176,770)
Borrowings on long-term financing facility 181,500 � 181,500
Repayments on long-term financing facility (184,500) � (184,500)
Repayments on term loan (56,250) � (56,250)
Net borrowings under inventory financing facility � 16,850(2) 16,850
Repayments on assumed debt (7,083) � (7,083)
Deferred financing fees (3,300) � (3,300)

Edgar Filing: INSIGHT ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Proceeds from sales of common stock under employee stock
plans 3,078 � 3,078
Excess tax benefit from employee gains on stock-based
compensation 108 2 110
Payment of payroll taxes on stock-based compensation through
shares withheld (1,983) � (1,983)
Repurchases of common stock (50,000) � (50,000)
Increase in book overdrafts (3,893) � (3,893)

Net cash used in financing activities 73,677 16,852 90,529

Foreign currency exchange effect on cash flows 1,315 (58) 1,257

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 52,845 � 52,845
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 56,718 � 56,718

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 109,563 $ � $ 109,563

(1) See additional
discussion in
Note 2
�Restatement of
Consolidated
Financial
Statements� in
Part II, Item 8 of
our Annual
Report on Form
10-K for the
year ended
December 31,
2008.

(2) Adjustment to
reclassify net
borrowings
under the
inventory
financing
facility from the
acquisition of
Calence in
April 1, 2008 to
June 30, 2008 to
conform to the
presentation
utilized for
subsequent year
to date periods.

Edgar Filing: INSIGHT ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q